

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA**

**I.A. No. 1 OF 2026  
IN  
WP NO: 11042 OF 2026**

**Between**

Dr. Dibyendu Choudhury, S/o Sudhendu Kumar Choudhury.

**...Petitioner**

(Petitioner in WP NO: 11042 OF 2026  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. The Union of India, Rep., by its Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs, South Block, New Delhi - 110011.

2. The Regional Passport Officer, Regional Passport Office, D. No. 8-2-215 to 219, Kummarguda, Secunderabad - 500003.

**...Respondents**

(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner**

**: SRI S. NAGESH REDDY**

**Counsel for the Respondents**

**: Ms. N.V.R. RAJYA LAKSHMI**

**REPRESENTING SRI N.**

**BHJANGA RAO, DEPUTY**

**SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA.**

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No. 2 to consider the Petitioner's representations dated 22.01.2026, 30.01.2026, 05.02.2026 and 16.02.2026 in accordance with law, pending disposal of WP No 11042 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

✓

**ORDER:**

Heard both sides. Perused the record.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner's passport expired with effect from 12.04.2026. He wants the said passport to be released for filing fresh application for renewal. His representations dated 22.01.2026, 30.01.2026, 05.02.2026 and 16.02.2026 are still pending before the respondent authorities.

Having regard to the said submissions, the respondents are hereby directed to consider the representations dated 22.01.2026, 30.01.2026, 05.02.2026 and 16.02.2026 submitted by the petitioner.

Sd/- B.REKHA RANI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs, South Block, Union of India, New Delhi - 110011.
2. The Regional Passport Officer, Regional Passport Office, D. No. 8-2-215 to 219, Kummarguda, Secunderabad - 500003.  
(Addressees 1 and 2 BY SPAD)
3. One CC to SRI S. NAGESH REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**RY, J**

**DATED: 13-04-2026**

**ORDER**

**I.A. No. 1 OF 2026  
IN  
WP NO: 11042 OF 2026**

**DIRECTION**

